



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as)	
Securities Intermediary,)	
)	
and)	No. 172, 2021
)	
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY LIFE)	Certification of Questions of
INSURANCE COMPANY OF)	Law from the United States
NEBRASKA,)	Court of Appeals for the
)	Eleventh Circuit
Defendants/Appellants/Cross-)	
Appellees,)	No. 19-14689
)	D.C. No. 1:17-cv-23136-MGC
v.)	
)	
ESTATE OF PHYLLIS M. MALKIN,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-)	
Appellant.)	

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE ESTATE OF PHYLLIS M. MALKIN
TO OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.**

OF COUNSEL:

Gregory J. Star
Michael J. Miller
Joseph M. Kelleher
COZEN O’CONNOR P.C.
One Liberty Plaza
1650 Market Street, Suite 2800
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 665-2000

Donald L. Gouge, Jr. (DSB #2234)
DONALD L. GOUGE, JR., LLC
800 N. King Street, Suite 303
Wilmington, DE 19801
Phone: (302) 658-1800 Ext. 1

*Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant,
Estate of Phyllis M. Malkin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. Since 2008, Wells Fargo was an intimate participant in the underlying Coventry STOLI program.....	5
B. With regard to the Policy, Wells Fargo first served as Coventry’s agent, and later as agent to Berkshire.....	6
C. Wells Fargo subjected itself to a claim under Section 2704(b) because it was the “beneficiary” and “payee” of the Policy’s proceeds and the entity “receiving” those proceeds.....	8
D. Wells Fargo’s request for absolute immunity in Section 2704(b) cases contradicts Wells Fargo’s long and ongoing history of participating in STOLI litigation under Section 2704(a).....	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. Certified Question 1	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Scope of Review.....	13
C. Merits of Argument.....	13
1. Neither Section 8-502 nor Section 8-115 can be interpreted to allow unconstitutional human life wagers to come to fruition.....	13
2. Securities intermediaries have protection from ultimate liability in Section 2704(b) claims under black-letter agency law and through their contracts with their principals, so the mere fact that they cannot assert UCC defenses in STOLI cases will not negatively impact them.....	16
3. Wells Fargo is wrong when it baldly suggests a finding in favor of the Estate will have a material negative impact on the investor market.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Clark v. Brooks</i> , 377 A.2d 365 (Del. Super. Ct. 1977), <i>aff'd Blackshear v. Clark</i> , 391 A.2d 747 (Del. 1979)	18
<i>Columbus Life Ins. Co. v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 20-cv-833-MN-JLH (D. Del. June 22, 2020)	11
<i>Doe v. Bicking</i> , 2020 WL 374677 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 22, 2020)	16
<i>First St. Staffing Plus v. Mont. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 2173993 (Del. Ch. Sep. 6, 2005)	18
<i>Grinder v. Bryans Road Bldg. & Supply Co.</i> , 432 A.2d 453 (Md. 1980)	19
<i>Kuhn Const. Co. v. Ocean and Coastal Consults.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 676 (D. Del. 2010)	18
<i>Marsh v. Marsh</i> , 261 A.2d 540 (Del. Ch. 1970)	15
<i>Metro Storage Int'l LLC v. Harron</i> , 2019 WL 3282613 (Del. Ch. Jul. 19, 2019)	18
<i>Oscar Gruss & Son v. First State Bank</i> , 582 F.2d 424 (7th Cir. 1978)	15
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Trust</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011)	1, 13, 25, 27
<i>Pruco Life Ins. Co. v. Brasner</i> , 2011 WL 13117063 (S.D.Fla. Nov. 14, 2011)	27
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 386 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 974 A.2d 188 (Del. 2009)	14

<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. v. Wells Fargo</i> , 1:17-cv-06588 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 12, 2017) (“ <i>Corwell</i> ”)	11, 28
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. v. Wells Fargo</i> , 1:20-cv-00779 (D. Del. May 12, 2020) (“ <i>Alschuler</i> ”)	11
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. v. Wells Fargo</i> , 3:14-cv-05789 (D.N.J. Sept. 17, 2014) (“ <i>Bergman</i> ”).....	5, 11, 27
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. v. Wells Fargo</i> , 3:17-cv-02679 (D.N.J. Apr. 19, 2017) (“ <i>Klugman</i> ”).....	11
<i>T.V. Spano Bldg. Corp v. Wilson</i> , 584 A.2d 523 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990).....	18
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 18-4704 (Fla. 17th Cir. Ct. Feb. 28, 2018)	11
<i>Wells Fargo v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 18-004704 (Fla. Circ. Ct. Feb. 28, 2018) (“ <i>Roebuck</i> ”).....	11
<i>Wells Fargo v. Pruco Life Ins. Co.</i> , 200 So.3d 1202 (Fla. 2016)	27
<i>Wells Fargo v. Sun Life Assur. Co.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-2984 (E.D.N.Y. May 26, 2021).....	11
STATUTES	Page(s)
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704	2, 15, 21
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704(b).....	<i>passim</i>
TREATISES	Page(s)
Restatement (Second) Agency § 337.....	17, 19
Restatement (Second) Agency § 343.....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Del. S.B. 220, 146th Gen. Assem. (2012)	24
Del. H.B. 87, 147th Gen. Assem. (2013).....	24

Del. S.B. 71, 148th Gen. Assem. (2015)	24
Delaware Dep’t of Insurance, <i>Secondary Market for Life Insurance Policies: Report to Delaware State Senate</i> , Dec. 28, 2016, available at https://insurance.delaware.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/15/2017/01/sr19report-2016-1228-final.pdf	24, 25
<i>Florida Judge Lets Pruco Void Policy, Keep Premiums in \$10M STOLI Case</i> , The Deal’s Life Settlements Report, Nov. 17, 2011, available at https://pipeline.thedeal.com/article/27q2lwj0fm4tf75xqzqps/deal-news/federal-judge-allows-counterclaim-against-prudential-to-proceed	27
Genesis Voyager Equity II Corp, <i>Confidential Preliminary Private Offering Memorandum</i> (Oct. 10, 2006) (filed in <i>SEC v. Private Equity Management Group, Inc.</i> , 2:09-cv-02901, Doc. 43-28 (May 7, 2009))	23
<i>Letting an Investor Bet on When You’ll Die—New Ins. Deals Aimed at Wealthy Raise Concerns; Surviving a Two-Year Window</i> , Wall Street J., May 26, 2005	26
<i>New York Life Sued Over Rescission of Policy</i> , The Deal’s Life Settlements Report, July 4, 2007, available at https://pipeline.thedeal.com/article/27q2l56p1s1f47qj6m0w0/deal-news/new-york-life-sued-over-rescission-of-policy	26
<i>New York Trust Case May Impact Settlement Industry</i> , The Deal’s Life Settlement Report, Feb. 6, 2008, available at https://pipeline.thedeal.com/article/27q2lr25cuijd090tpkao/deal-news/new-york-trust-case-may-impact-settlement-industry	23
Note Offering, Aug. 12, 2011, available at https://ise-prodnr-eu-west-1-data-integration.s3-eu-west-1.amazonaws.com/legacy/ListingParticulars_501e5b69-c72e-41cb-8ac7-9e0338e5653e.PDF	25

<i>The Pros and Cons of Betting on Death</i> , Wall Street J., April 12, 2010, available at https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748703909804575123960669921740	24
<i>Prudential Wins Ruling Over \$10 Million Life-Settlement Case</i> , Wall Street, J., Dec. 12, 2011	27
R. Marshall Jones, et al., ‘Free’ Life Insurance: Risks and Costs of Non-Recourse Premium Financing, 33 Estate Planning 7 (July 2006)	22
<i>Senior Life Settlements: A Cautionary Tale</i> , Supervisory Insights, Winter 2010, available at https://www.fdic.gov/regulations/examinations/supervisory/insights/siwin10/siwinter10-article3.pdf	24
Staff Report to the SEC Commission, Jul. 22, 2010, available at https://www.sec.gov/files/lifsettlements-report.pdf	24
Steven R. Leimberg, <i>Stranger-Owned Life Insurance: Killing the Goose that Lays Golden Eggs!</i> , Tax Analysts (May 2005).....	22
Susan Lorde Martin, <i>Betting on the Lives of Strangers: Life Settlements, STOLI, and Securitization</i> (Fall 2010)	25
U.S. Sen. Sp. Cmte. On Aging, <i>Betting on Death in the Life Settlement Market: What’s at Stake for Seniors</i> , No. 111-4 (Apr. 29, 2009)	23
